

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
COURT OF CLAIMS

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,  
MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY,  
NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL  
COMMITTEE, DENNIS GROSSE, BLAKE  
EDMONDS and CINDY BERRY,

No. 24-000041-MZ

HON. CHRISTOPHER P. YATES

Plaintiffs,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of State and JONATHAN BRATER, in  
his official capacity as Director of Elections,

Defendants.

---

Robert L. Avers (P75396)  
Joseph A. Vacante (P87036)  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
350 South Main Street, Suite 300  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104  
734.623.1672  
[ravers@dickinsonwright.com](mailto:ravers@dickinsonwright.com)  
[jvacante@dickinsonwright.com](mailto:jvacante@dickinsonwright.com)

---

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Erik A. Grill (P64713)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendant Benson  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517.335.7659  
[meingast@michigan.gov](mailto:meingast@michigan.gov)  
[grille@michigan.gov](mailto:grille@michigan.gov)

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' 04/22/2024 MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY DISPOSITION**

Erik A. Grill (P64713)  
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendants  
PO Box 30736  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517.335.7659

Dated: May 6, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Table of Contents ..... i

Index of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of Questions Presented ..... vii

Introduction ..... 1

Statement of Facts ..... 1

    A. Constitutional provisions ..... 1

    B. Statutory provisions ..... 3

        1. AV ballot applications ..... 3

        2. AV ballot return envelopes ..... 4

    C. Administrative rules ..... 6

        1. Rule 168.22 ..... 6

        2. Rule 168.24 ..... 8

    D. Signature comparison guidance ..... 9

Standard of Review ..... 11

Argument ..... 12

I. Plaintiffs lack standing to seek declaratory relief because they do not have a sufficient interest that is distinguishable from that of the public at large and their alleged interests are hypothetical. .... 12

II. Plaintiffs are not entitled to declaratory relief because the Secretary’s signature guidance does not need to be promulgated as a rule, and where her administrative rules do not violate the constitution or the Michigan Election law. .... 17

    A. Counts I, II, and III fail to state a claim because the signature guidance is consistent with the law and is not a “rule” that requires promulgation. .... 17

        1. The signature guidance is consistent with the constitution and Michigan Election Law. .... 17

        2. The signature guidance is not a rule that required promulgation under the Administrative Procedures Act. .... 21

B. Counts IV and V fail to state a claim for declaratory relief because Rule 168.24 is consistent with the Michigan Election Law and the constitution..... 23

III. Defendants are not collaterally estopped from providing different guidance about new laws that were not in existence at the time of the *Genetski* decision. .... 27

Conclusion and Relief Requested ..... 32

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

AFSCME v Dep't of Mental Health, 452 Mich 1 (1996)..... 31
Allstate Ins Co v Hayes, 442 Mich 56 (1993)..... 11
American Trucking Associations, Inc v United States, 344 US 298 (1953) ..... 26
Cevigney v Economy Fire & Cas Co, 185 Mich App 256 (1990) ..... 23
Chrisdiana v Dep't of Cmty Health, 278 Mich App 685 (2008) ..... 21, 23, 24
Clonlara, Inc v State Bd of Ed, 442 Mich 230, 240-241 (1993)..... 23
Deleeuw v State Bd of Canvassers, 263 Mich App 497 (2004)..... 16
Detroit v Qualls, 434 Mich 340 (1990) ..... 27
El-Khalil v Oakwood Healthcare, Inc, 504 Mich 152, (2019) ..... 12
Elliott v Secretary of State, 295 Mich 245 (1940)..... 24
Faircloth v Family Indep Agency, 232 Mich App 391 (1998) ..... 22
Gyarmati v Bielfield, 245 Mich App 602 (2001)..... 12
Helmkamp v Livonia City Council, 160 Mich App 442 (1987)..... 16
Keywell & Rosenfeld v Bithell, 254 Mich App 300 (2002) ..... 27
Lansing Sch Educ Ass'n and Detroit Fire Fighters Ass'n v Detroit, 449 Mich 629 (1995)..... 15
League of Women Voters of Mich v Sec'y of State, 508 Mich 520 (2022) ..... 20
League of Women Voters of Michigan v Sec'y of State, 506 Mich 561 (2020) ..... 13, 15
Mich Republican Party v Donahue, \_\_ Mich App \_\_, Docket No. 364048 (Mar 7, 2024).... 14, 15
Monat v State Farm Ins Co, 469 Mich 679 (2004)..... 28, 30
Nolan v Dep't of Licensing & Regulation, 151 Mich App 641 (1986)..... 26
Priorities USA, et al v Benson, et al, Case No. 3:19-cv-13188 (ED Mich 2019 ..... 10
PT Today, Inc. v Comm'r of Office of Fin & Ins Servs, 270 Mich App 110 (2006) ..... 11

<i>Radwan v Ameriprise Ins Co</i> , 327 Mich App 159 (2018) .....	27
<i>Rental Props Owners Ass'n of Kent Co v Kent Co Treasurer</i> , 308 Mich App 498 (2014) .....	27
<i>Sharper Image v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 216 Mich App 698 (1996) .....	12
<i>Straus v Governor</i> , 459 Mich 526 (1999) .....	20
<i>UAW v Central Mich Univ Trustees</i> , 295 Mich App 486 (2012) .....	13
<i>VanVorous v Burmeister</i> , 262 Mich App 467 (2004) .....	31
<i>Wayne Co v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445 (2004) .....	20
<i>Young v Edwards</i> , 389 Mich 333 (1973) .....	30

**Statutes**

MCL 168.1 .....	3
MCL 168.31(1)(a) .....	9, 10, 24
MCL 168.31(1)(b) .....	9
MCL 168.759(15) .....	3
MCL 168.759(16) .....	3
MCL 168.759(3) .....	3
MCL 168.759(8) .....	3
MCL 168.761 .....	passim
MCL 168.764a .....	4
MCL 168.765 .....	5, 24
MCL 168.765(2) .....	5
MCL 168.766 .....	4, 5, 7, 24
MCL 168.766(1)(b) .....	5
MCL 168.766(2) .....	4
MCL 168.766a .....	passim
MCL 168.766a (7) .....	4

MCL 168.766a(1) .....	19
MCL 168.766a(2) .....	5, 19, 26, 29
MCL 168.766a(5) .....	5
MCL 24.201 .....	6, 12
MCL 24.207 .....	22
MCL 24.245a(7) .....	6

**Other Authorities**

Mich Admin Code, R 168.21 .....	6
Mich Admin Code, R 168.22 .....	6, 8, 18
Mich Admin Code, R 168.23 .....	8, 25
Mich Admin Code, R 168.23(1) .....	8
Mich Admin Code, R 168.24 .....	passim
Mich Admin Code, R 168.24(2) .....	9, 23
Public Act 82 of 2023 .....	11

**Rules**

MCR 2.116(I)(1) .....	passim
MCR 2.116(I)(2) .....	1, 12, 17
MCR 2.605 .....	passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 2, §4(1) .....	2
Const 1963, art 2, §4(1)(h) .....	2, 20
Const 1963, art 2, §4(2) .....	2
Const 1963, art 4, §27 .....	11
